
Page 1 of 7 
 

भारत सरकार/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

अंतįरƗ िवभाग/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

यू.आर. राव उपŤह केȾ U.R. RAO SATELLITE CENTRE 

िनमाŊण व अनुरƗण समूह/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 

एच.ए.एल. एयरपोटŊ रोड, बŐगलूŜ / H.A.L. AIRPORT ROAD, BENGALURU-560 017. 

(फोन-/Phone -080 2508 4156, 4184) 

 
ई  -सं नोिटस िनिवदा  /E- Tender Notice No: URSC/C&MG/C/C/06/2025-26 िदनांक/Dt: 21.07.2025 

 

1. भारत के रा Ō̓ पित की ओर से, िनɻिलİखत कायŊ हेतु बंद मद दर िनिवदाओ ंको आमंिũत िकया जाता है। 
On Behalf of the President of India, sealed, item-rate tenders are invited for the following 
work. 
 

Ţ.सं. 
Sl. No 

िववरण/Description ɯौरा/Details 

1. कायŊ शीषŊ/Title of work  आईसाइट पįरसर, यू आर एस सी, मारतहʟी, बŐगलूŝ 
मŐ एम एस ए Ůयोƅाओ ं के िलए भंडारण सुिवधा का 
िनमाŊण-कायŊ (िसिवल एवं पी एच)/  
Construction of Storage Facility for MSA Users 
at ISITE Campus, URSC, Marathahalli, 
Bengaluru (Civil and PH Works) 

2. िनिवदा मŐ दशाŊये अनुमािनत लागत/ 
Estimated cost put to tender 

₹ 422.33 लाख  Ŝपये / ₹  422.33 Lakhs 

3. कायŊ आदेश के 15 वŐ िदन से महीनो ंमŐ कायŊ 
समाİɑ की अविध/ Period of completion 
in months reckoned from the 15th day 
of date  issue of work order. 

 दस महीने / TEN MONTHS 

4. अविध, िजसमŐ िनिवदा दˑावेज को 
डाऊनलोड िकया जा सकता है।/Period 
during which the  tender document 
can be downloaded.  

से /From 22.07.2025, 09.30 Hrs   तक/ to 
04.08.2025, 23.59 Hrs    

5. बोली ˙ʼीकरण/ Bid clarifications से /From 22.07.2025, 10.30 Hrs  तक/to 
05.08.2025, 17.00 Hrs   

6. बोली ˙ʼीकरण के िलए उȅर देने की अंितम 
तारीख /Last date of reply to bid 
clarification  

को /Upto 06.08.2025, 17.00 Hrs तक 

7. िनिवदा Ůाİɑ के िलए अंितम िदनांक तथा 
समय/Last date and time for receipt of 
tenders. 

को/Upto 07.08.2025, 14.30 Hrs तक 

8. िनिवदा खोलने के िनधाŊįरत तारीख व 
समय/Due date and time of opening of 
tenders.  

को / Onwards 07.08.2025, 14.30 Hrs  

9. अिŤम धन िनƗेप/ Earnest money deposit 
(EMD) 

Ŝ  8,44,660/- 180 िदनो ंके िलए    
₹  8,44,660/- valid for 180 days 

 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 7 
 

2. अहŊता मानदंड / Eligibility Criteria :–  

एजेɌी को िनɻिलİखत मानदंड को पूरा करना होगा ।/The agency shall fulfil the following conditions. 
 

Ţ.सं. 
Sl. 
No 

योƶता मानदंड/Eligibility Criteria योƶता हेतु दˑावेजी साƙ/Documentary 
proof for the eligibility (ˢ साƙांिकत 
Ůितयो ं को Ůˑुत करना है)/ (To be 
scanned & uploaded) 

a. िपछले सात सालो ं के दौरान, िनɻिलİखत के अनुसार 
संतोषजनक रीित से कायŊ को पूणŊ करना है।/ Should 
have satisfactorily completed the works as 
mentioned below during the last Seven years 
ending previous day of last date of submission 
of bids. 
i. तीन समान कायŊ िजसका Ůȑेक अनुमािनत लागत 40 
Ůितशत से कम नहो (अथाŊत ₹ 168.932 लाख 
Ŝपये)(या) / Three similar works each costing 
not less than 40%  of the estimated cost  (i.e., 
₹ 168.932 lakhs) 
(or) 

ii. दो समान कायŊ िजसका Ůȑेक अनुमािनत लागत 60 
Ůितशत से कम नहो।(अथाŊत ₹ 253.398 लाख Ŝपये)  
(या) / Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost            (i.e., ₹ 
253.398  lakhs) 
(or) 

iii. एक समान कायŊ िजसका अनुमािनत लागत 80 
Ůितशत से कम नहो।(अथाŊत ₹ 337.864 लाख Ŝपये) 
/One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost                                     
(i.e. ₹ 337.864 lakhs) 

i. कायŊ आदेश की Ůमािणत Ůित तथा कायŊ 
अनुभव को ˕ािपत करने हेतु संबंिधत 
Ůािधकारी Ȫारा जारी िकए गए समापन 
Ůमाण पũ।/ Work orders and 
completion certificates issued by 
the authority concerned to 
establish work experience. 
 

ii. Ůाईवेट पाटŎ Ȫारा जारी िकए कायŘ के 
िलए समापन Ůमाण पũ, टी.डी.एस 
(ŷोत पर कटौती की गए कर) Ůमाण 
पũ।/ Completion certificates for 
works issued by Private parties 
shall be supported by TDS (Tax 
Deducted at Source) certificates. 

 Note: 
Similar work shall mean agency having experience in execution of “Civil Engineering 
works for Construction of PEB Buildings” of magnitude as per eligibility criteria. 
 

 ii. िकए गए कायŘ के मूʞ को साधारण दर 7 Ůितशत ŮितवषŊ के वाˑिवक कायŊ मूʞ को बढ़ाने पर 
वतŊमान लागत ˑर तक लाया जाएगा। िजसका पįरकलन काम को पूरा करने की तारीख से बोली के 
आवेदनो ंको Ůाɑ करने के अंितम तारीख तक िकया जाएगा। /The value of executed works shall 
be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual value of work at simple rate of 
7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last date of submission of  bids. 
Supporting working sheet to be enclosed. 

b. पूवŊ वषŊ के 31 माचŊ को समाɑ (अथाŊत 31.03.2024) होते Šए िपछले 
तीन सालो ं के दौरान औसतन वािषŊक िवȅीय कुल िबŢी कायŊ के 
अनुमािनत लागत (अथाŊत ₹126.699 लाख Ŝपये) के 30 Ůितशत से 
कम नही ं होना चािहए।/Should have had average annual 
financial turnover not less than 30% of the estimated cost 
(i.e. Rs. 126.699 Lakhs) of the work during the last three 
years ending 31st March of preceding year (i.e. 31.03.2024). 

वािषŊक िवȅीय कुल िबŢी तथा 
लाभ व हािन को दशाŊता तुलन 
पũ के िलए चाटőड लेखाकार से 
Ůमाण पũ / Annual financial 
turnover and balance 
sheet showing Profit & 
Loss certificate duly 
signed by Registered 
Charted Accountant shall 
be attached. 

c. 31 माचŊ 2024 को समाɑ िपछले पॉच सालो ं के दौरान दो सालो ं से 
अिधक मŐ कोई हािन नही ंहोनी चािहए Should not have incurred 
any loss in more than two years during the last five years 
ending 31st March 2024. 

 



Page 3 of 7 
 

d. कायŊ के अनुमािनत लागत के 40 Ůितशत की शोधन Ɨमता होनी चािहए 
(अथाŊत ₹168.932 लाख Ŝपये)/.Should have a solvency of 40% 
of the estimated cost of the work (i.e.  ₹168.932 Lakhs). 
Certified copy of latest solvency certificate from any 
scheduled bank (Solvency certificate should not be older 
than six months from the last date of submission of bids 
stipulated in the tender notification) in the name of URSC  or 
TO WHOM SO EVER CONCERNED 

िकसी भी अनुसूिचत बœक से 

Ůाɑ की गई नवीनतम शोधन 

Ɨमता Ůमाण-पũ (शोधन Ɨमता 
Ůमाण-पũ, िनिवदा अिधसूचना 
मŐ उİʟİखत बोली Ůˑुत करने 

की अंितम तारीख से छह माह 

के अंदर होना चािहए)  की 
Ůमािणत Ůित यू.आर.एस.सी. 
अथवा संबंिधत िकसी के नाम 

की होनी चािहए 

e. ठेकाकार की बोली Ɨमता, िनिवदा मŐ दशाŊए कायŊ के अनुमािनत लागत 
से अिधक होना चािहए। बोली लगाने की Ɨमता का पįरकलन करना है 
तथा िनिवदाकताŊ Ȫारा घोिषत होना है तथा (AxNx2)-B सूũ के आधार 
पर िनिवदा दˑावेज हेतु अनुरोध पũ संलिưक होना है।/ The bidding 
capacity of the contractor should be more than the 
estimated cost of the work put to tender. The bidding 
capacity shall be worked out and declared by the tenderer 
and enclosed with the request for tender document based 
on the formula: (AxNx2)-B 
जहां,/Where, 

A- कायŊ समाɑ तथा Ůगित पर रहे कायŊ की गणना करते Šए 
वतŊमान मूʞ ˑर पर िपछले 05 सालो ंके दौरान एक साल मŐ 
िकए गए कायŊ के अिधकतम मूʞ।/ Maximum value of 
work executed in one year (maximum turnover in 
one year) during last 5 years at current price level 
taking into account the work completed as well as 
work in progress. 

B-  वतŊमान मूʞ ˑर पर अगले वषŘ के दौरान, वतŊमान 
ŮितबȠताएँ तथा चालू कायŊ के मूʞ/ Value of existing 
commitments and ongoing work to be completed 
during the next ‘N’ years(N=1) at current price level. 

N- िवषय ठेका िजसके िलए बोिलयाँ आमंिũत हœ की समाİɑ के िलए 
िनधाŊįरत वषŘ की संƥा /Number of years prescribed  
for    completion  of the subject contract for which 
bids are invited (N=1)   

i. एतȞ्वारा संलư Ůपũ-1 मŐ 
उİʟİखत काम पूरा करने 
की िनधाŊįरत अविध के 
दौरान Ůȑेक काम के िलए 
िवȅीय ŮितबȠता को 
दशाŊते Šए चालू काम का 
िववरण यह पैरामीटर ‘बी’ 
के समथŊन मŐ है। / A 
statement of ongoing 
works indicating 
details mentioned for 
the subject tender as 
per Format–1 should 
be enclosed herewith. 
This is required in 
support of parameter 
‘B’. 

ii. कायŊ के मूʞ हेतु वतŊमान 
लागत सीमा को नोट (2) मŐ 
उİʟİखत के अनुसार 
गणना की जा सकती है।/ 
Current costing level 
for value of work may 
be worked out as 
mentioned in the note 
(ii) above. 

3. िनिवदा दˑावेज ई- िनिवदा वेबसाइट www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO से डाऊनलोड िकया जा सकता है। 
केवल िनिवदा दˑावेजो ंको डाऊनलोड करने से िनिवदाकताŊ को बोली लगाने मŐ भाग लेने हेतु योƶ नही ंमाना 
जाएगा। िनिवदाकताŊ Ȫारा अपलोड िकये गये दˑावेज को िवभाग Ȫारा तदंनतर, सȑािपत िकया जाएगा। 
आवʴकता को पूणŊ न करने पर, ऐसे Ůˑावो ंको नकारा जाएगा।  

 The tender document may be downloaded from e-tendering website : www.tender 
wizard.com/ISRO Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible 
for participating in the bidding. The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected 
to verification subsequently by Department. If found not meeting the requirement, such 
offers will be rejected. 

4. उपरोƅ अनुǅेद 1 मŐ िविनिदŊʼ मूʞ के िलए बयाना जमा के साथ िनिवदाओ ंको, िकसी भी अिधसूिचत बœक 

Ȫारा जारी मांग रसीद जमा/साविध जमा रसीद के ŝप मŐ  “लेखा अिधकारी, यू.आर. राव उपŤह कŐ ū, 

बŐगलूŝ-560 017” (अथवा) िकसी भी अिधसूिचत बœक Ȫारा जारी बœक गारंटी के ŝप मŐ (अथवा) िनिवदा 
दˑावेज के भाग के ŝप मŐ संलư िवˑृत एस.ओ.पी. के अनुसार एन.टी.आर.पी. (भारतकोष) के जįरए 



Page 4 of 7 
 

Ůˑुत करना होगा। बयाना जमा िनिवदाओ ंकी Ůाİɑ के िनयत तारीख से 180 िदनो ं के िलए माɊ होगा। 
असफल िनिवदाकताŊ के िलए ई.एम.डी. के Ůितदाय को िवभाग Ȫारा इलेƃŌ ािनकी ŝप से िकया जाएगा। 

 
(a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 
1 above, in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/ Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of “Accounts Officer, U R RAO Satellite Centre, Bangalore –  560 017” (or) 
in the form of Bank guarantee issued by a Scheduled Bank (or) through NTRP 
(Bharatkosh) as per detailed SOP enclosed as part of Tender document. Earnest 
Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of receipt of tenders. Refund of 
EMD for unsuccessful tenderer will be made electronically by the Department. 

 

 एम.एस.एम.ई यूिनट जो िनिवदा मूʞ/ई.एम.डी के छूट का दावा करते हœ को एम.एस.एम.ई उȨोग आधार 
ǒापन या िजला उȨोग कŐ ū (डी.आई.सी.) खादी व उȨोग बोडŊ (के.वी.आई.बी.)/कॉपर बोडŊ / रा Ō̓ ीय लघु उȨोग 

आयोग (एन.एस.आई.सी.)/हˑिशʙ और हथकरधा िनदेशालय या एम.एस.एम.ई. मंũालय Ȫारा िनिʮत िकसी 
भी अɊ सं˕ा Ȫारा जारी पंजीकरण Ůमाणपũ Ůˑुत करŐ।  
(b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost / EMD should submit MSME 
UDYOG ADHAR MEMORANDUM or registration certificate issued by District Industries 
Centre (DIC) / Khadi & Industries board (KVIB)/ Coir board/ National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC)/ Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified 
by Ministry of MSME. The memorandum/certificate shall be valid as on due date/extended 
due of the tender. 

5. िनिवदाओ ंको समूह िनदेशक, िनमाŊण व अनुरƗण समूह, यू.आर. राव उपŤह कŐ ū, एचएएल एयरपोटŊ रोड, 

बŐगलूŜ – 560017 (दूरभाष : 08025084156/4184) के कायाŊलय मŐ उपरोƅ पैरा 1 मŐ िनधाŊįरत िदनांक व 

समय पर खोला जाएगा।  
 Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Group Director, Construction and Maintenance 

Group, U R RAO SATELLITE CENTRE, HAL AIRPORT ROAD, BENGALURU - 560 017 
(Ph: 080 25084156/ 4184) on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

6.  ईएमडी के मूल उपकरण को िनिवदा खोलने के िनधाŊįरत िदनांक तथा समय पर समूह िनदेशक, िनमाŊण व 

अनुरƗण समूह, यू.आर.राव उपŤह कŐ ū, एचएएल एयरपोटŊ रोड, बœगलूŜ के कायाŊलय मŐ Ůˑुत करना चािहए। 
यिद वैध ईएमडी िनिवदा खोलने के िनधाŊįरत िदनांक तथा समय के पहले Ůाɑ नही ंहो तो िनिवदा Ůˑाव संƗेप 

मŐ अˢीकृत माना जा सकता है।   
 Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted to the Office of the Group Director, 

Construction and Maintenance Group, U R RAO SATELLITE CENTRE, HAL AIRPORT 
ROAD, BENGALURU - 560 017 on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid 
EMD is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer 
shall be summarily rejected.  

एम.एस.एस.ई यूिनट जो िनिवदा मूʞ/ई.एम.डी के छूट का दावा करते हœ को एम.एस.एम.ई उȨोग आधार 
ǒापन की Ůित की सȑािपत हाडŊ कॉपी या उपरोƅ अनु-4 (बी.) मŐ उİʟİखत पंजीकरण Ůमाण पũ Ůˑुत 

करना होगा। 

(b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost/ EMD should submit attested hard 
copy of MSME UDYOG ADHAR MEMORANDUM or registration certificate as indicated in 
para 4 (b) above.  

उपरोƅ ǒापन/Ůमाण पũ की हाडŊ कॉपी को िनिवदा के खोलने हेतु िनधाŊįरत ितिथ और समय तक समूह 

िनदेशक, िनमाŊण और अनुरƗण समूह के कायाŊलय मŐ Ůˑुत करना होगा। यिद हाडŊ कॉपी िनिवदा के खोलने 

की िनधाŊįरत ितिथ और समय से पहले Ůाɑ नही ंहोती है। तो िनिवदा Ůˑाव सरसरी तौर पर अˢीकार िकया 
जाएगा। 
The hard copy of above memorandum/ certificate shall be submitted to the Office of the 
Group Director, Construction and Maintenance Group on or before due date and time of 
opening of tender.  If hard Copy is not received on or before due date and time of 
opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 



Page 5 of 7 
 

 

7. िनधाŊįरत खोलने के िदनांक पर केवल वैध ईएमडी Ůˑुत करने वाले िनिवदाकताŊओ ंकी तकनीकी व वािणİǛक 

बोली को खोला जाएगा। तकनीकी व वािणİǛक बोली को खोलने पर, आगे िवˑृत छानबीन /मूʞांकन िकया 
जाएगा। तकनीकी – वािणİǛक बोिलयो ंके मूʞांकन के दौरान, िनिवदाकताŊ Ȫारा Ůˑुत िकए गए दˑावेजो ं
को िवˑृत Ŝप से छानबीन की जाएगी। यिद कोई भी िनिवदा, योƶता मानदंड को पूणŊ न करते Šए पाए जाने 

पर इसे उस चरण पर अˢीकृत िकया जाएगा। तथा ऐसे Ůˑाव को आगे की ŮिŢया हेतु िवचार नही ं िकया 
जाएगा। इस ˑर पर िनिवदाकारो ंकी Ɨमता को तकनीकी मूʞांकन सिमित (टी.ई.सी) Ȫारा मूʞांिकत तथा 
साथ मŐ िनिवदाकारो ंȪारा-िकए चयिनत काम का िनरीƗण िकया जाएगा। तकनीकी मूʞांकन Ůपũ के साथ 

मूʞांकन मानदंड िनिवदा दˑावेज के साथ संलư है। /On the due date of opening, the Technical & 
Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid  EMD only will be opened. On 
opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny / evaluation will be carried 
out. During the evaluation of techno – commercial bids, the documents furnished by the 
tenderers will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria 
will be rejected at this stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. 
Thereafter, the competency of the tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical 
Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of selected works carried out by tenderers 
if required necessary. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been 
qualified during the scrutiny and technical evaluation shall only be opened separately on a 
specified date (with due intimation to the qualified bidders) and further processed, as per 
tender procedure/ stipulations. 

नोट:/Note: िनिवदाकार िजसको िपछले एक साल के अंदर इसी Ůकार और माũा एंव समान मूʞांकन मानदंड के 

िलए यिद िकसी इसरो केȾ Ȫारा तकनीकी मूʞांकन िकया गया है तो  ,बोली लगाने वाले का पुन  :मूʞांकन 

नही ंिकया जाएगा और वतŊमान िनिवदा के िलए पाũता का िनधाŊरण करने हेतु पूवŊ मूʞांकन के अंको ंको िलया 
जाएगा। / Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres 
in the past one year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of 
evaluation, such bidders will not be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation 
will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility for the present tender. This details also may 
be furnished if available. 

8.  संिवदाकार, िजनके Ůˑाव को ˢीकृत िकया गया है, को आशय पũ/कायŊ आदेश के जारी होने के िदनांक से 

15 िदनो ंके अंदर दी गई रािश के 5% (पाँच Ůितशत) के िन˃ादन गारंटी को Ůˑुत करने की आवʴकता 
होगी। यह गारंटी “लेखा अिधकारी, यू.आर. राव उपŤह कŐ ū, बŐगलूŜ-560 017” के नाम से जारी िकसी भी 
अनुसूिचत बœक के कॉल रसीद/ साविध जमा रसीद के ŝप मŐ रसीद होनी चािहए (अथवा) िनधाŊįरत Ůपũ के 

अनुŝपता मŐ अनुसूिचत बœक Ȫारा जारी बœक गारंटी के ŝप मŐ (अथवा) िनिवदा दˑावेज के भाग के ŝप मŐ 
संलư िवˑृत एस.ओ.पी. के अनुसार एन.टी.आर.पी. (भारतकोष) के जįरए Ůˑुत करना होगा। (अथवा) 
िनिवदा दˑावेज के भाग के ŝप मŐ संलư िवˑृत एस.ओ.पी. के अनुसार एन.टी.आर.पी. (भारतकोष) 

के जįरए Ůˑुत करना होगा। होना चािहए। यिद संिवदाकार िविनिदŊʼ अविध के साथ-साथ यिद कोई िवˑाįरत 

अविध मŐ उİʟİखत िन˃ादन गारंटी जमा करने मŐ असमथŊ होने पर, संिवदाकार Ȫारा जमा िकए गए बयाने को 
जɧ िकया जाएगा तथा संिवदाकार को िबना िकसी सूचना के ˢत: आशय पũ/कायŊ आदेश रȞ हो जाएगा। 
िनिवदा  के साथ जमा िकए गए बयाने को, पूवŊकिथत िन˃ादन गारंटी के Ůाɑ करने के बाद ही वापस लौटाया 
जाएगा।/The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance 
guarantee of 5% (Five Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the Date of 
issue of letter of intent /work order. This Guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call 
receipt/ Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank issued in favour of “Accounts 
Officer, U R RAO Satellite Centre, Bangalore – 560 017” (or) in the form of Bank 
guarantee issued by a Scheduled Bank in accordance with the prescribed form (or) through 
NTRP (Bharatkosh) as per detailed SOP enclosed as part of Tender document. In case 
the contractor fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified 
including the extended period if any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be 



Page 6 of 7 
 

forfeited and letter of intent/work order cancelled automatically without any notice to the 
contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with tender shall be refunded only after 
receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

9. इǅुक िनिवदाकताŊ, िनिवदा Ůˑुत करने के पहले समूह िनदेशक, सी.एम.जी / इंजीिनयर एसजी/ इंजीिनयर 
एसएफ/इंजीिनयर-एसई/ इंजीिनयर – एस डी की पूवाŊनुमित से ˕ल का िनरीƗण कर सकते हœ।/ Interested 
tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of 
Group Director, C&MG/ Engineer-SG/ Engineer –SF/ Engineer –SE/ Engineer – SD. 

10. भारत के रा Ō̓ पित की ओर से िनिवदा ˢीकृत करने वाले Ůािधकारी Ɋूनतम या कोई भी िनिवदा को ˢीकृत 

करने हेतु बाȯ नही ं है तथा िकसी भी कारण न देते Šए Ůाɑ िकए िनिवदाओ ंको या सभी िनिवदाओ ंको 
अˢीकृत करने का अिधकार है। सभी िनिवदाएँ िजनमŐ िनधाŊįरत िकसी भी शतŊ पूरा नही ं िकया गया है या 
िनिवदाकताŊ Ȫारा Ůˑुत सशतő : įरयायत सिहत कोई शतŖ को संƗेप Ŝप मŐ अˢीकृत माना जाएगा।/ The 
Tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest 
or any other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received 
without assigning any reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not 
fulfilled or any condition including that of conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall 
be summarily rejected. 

11. भारत के रा Ō̓ पित की ओर से िनिवदा Ůाɑ करने वाले Ůािधकारी कायŊ आदेश की जारी करने के पहले कायŊ की माũा की 
संभावना को बदलने या कम करने का अिधकार भी Ůाɑ है तथा िनिवदाकताŊ इस िवषय पर कोई भी तरह का दावा नही ं
कर सकता है। /The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to 

alter the scope/or reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have 
any claim what so ever on this account. 

12. भारत के रा Ō̓ पित की ओर से पूणŊ िनिवदा या िनिवदा के िकसी भी भाग को ˢीकृत करने का अिधकार है तथा िनिवदाकताŊ 
कोट िकया गया दर पर उसे िन˃ािदत करने के िलए बाȯ है।/ The tender accepting authority on behalf of 

President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or any part of the tender and the tenderer 
shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

13. िनिवदा के संबंध मŐ ŮȑƗ या परोƗ Ŝप मŐ Ůचार करना सƢ मना है तथा िनिवदाकताŊ Ȫारा Ůˑुत िनिवदाएँ 

अˢीकृत करने योƶ होगें।/ Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly 
prohibited and the tenders submitted by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be 
liable for rejection. 

14. िनिवदा Ůाɑ करने वाले Ůािधकारी समय पर सरकार की िनितयो ं के अनुŜप Ůˑावो ंको माɊता देने का 
िवकʙ रखता है।/The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the 

offers in accordance with the policies of the Government from time to time. 

15. ठेकेदार, िजसका įरʱेदार केȾ के ऐसे िवशेष Ůभाग जो िनिवदाओ ंको देने या कायाŊɋयन करने के िलए 

उȅरदायी है, मŐ कायŊ के िलए िनिवदा Ůˑुत करने हेतु अनुमित नही ंदी जाएगी। उसको िकसी भी रीित मŐ अपने 

साथ काम करने वाले लोगो ं के नाम या अपने Ȫारा िनयुƅ लोगो ं के नाम तथा अंतįरƗ िवभाग मŐ िकसी 
राजपिũत अिधकारी के िनकट संबंधी की सूचना देनी होगी। ठेकेदार Ȫारा इन शतŖ का पालन न करने पर 
िनिवदा को अˢीकृत या रȞ िकया जा सकता है। /The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for 
works in the Division of that particular Centre of the Department responsible for award and 
execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. He/ She shall also intimate 
the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are subsequently 
employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of 
tender or cancellation of contract. 

16. िनिवदा, उपरोƅ पैरा 1 मŐ िविनिदŊʼ िनिवदा की Ůाİɑ के िनधाŊįरत िदनांक से 120 िदनो ंकी Ɋूनतम अविध के 

िलए माɊ होगा। यिद कोई िनिवदाकताŊ वैधता अविध के अंदर Ůˑाव वापस लेता है या िनिवदा के शतŒ और 
िनयम मŐ कोई आशोधन करता है जो िवभाग को अˢीकृत है तो िबना िकसी पूवाŊŤह या समाधान िदए बगैर 
अिŤम धन िनƗेप के 50 Ůितशत को जɧ करने की ˢतंũता रखती है। आगे, िनिवदाकताŊ को कायŊ के पुन: 

िनिवदा Ůˑुत करने की ŮिŢया मŐ भाग लेने की अनुमित नही ंदी जाएगी।/ The tender should be valid for 
minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender specified in Para 1 



Page 7 of 7 
 

above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the 
Department, the Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at 
liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely.  Further, the 
tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the re-tendering process of the work. 

17.उपसंिवदा के ŝप मŐ अथवा जाइंट वŐचर से िन˃ािदत कायŊ को अहŊता मानदंड हेतु लागू नही ंहोगा। 
 Work executed as subcontract or Joint Venture will not merit for eligibility Criteria. 

18. िनिवदा समाɑ करने पर सफल िनिवदाकताŊ के साथ एक करार िकया जाएगा।/ On concluding the 
tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer’s. 

19. इस NITको इसरो वेबसाइट  : www.isro.gov.in मŐ भी ŮदिशŊत िकया गया है।/This NIET is also 
displayed in ISRO web site : www.isro.gov.in. 

 
 
 
 

                                                                                              Sd/-      

    समूह िनदेशक, सी.व एम.जी., यू.आर.एस.सी. 

Group Director, C&MG, URSC 


